PC-422
Fast Simultaneous 16-Channel
PC/AT Analog Output Board
FEATURES
••••• 8 or 16 analog outputs
••••• 12-bit D/A resolution
••••• 3 microsecond settling time
••••• Simultaneous update

trigger after loading the data registers.
Bit 15 stays at 0 if command bit 6 = 0.
Ordering Guide
Model Number of channels
PC-422A 8
PC-422B 16
  Boards are fully tested and include a manual.
  PC-422SET Setup and configuration program on
3.5” and 5.25” MS-DOS disks.
Provides calibration and test
waveforms.
A FREE example source diskette is available for Windows NT.
Channel Address Register (Write I/O BASE + 2)
15 - 4 3  2  1  0
Not Channel
Used Address
3  2  1  0
In non-auto-increment mode, these bits select the address of
the next channel to be written to by the DAC data register.
The address must be selected before writing data to a
channel.
In auto-increment mode, these bits determine the starting
channel address.  After each data register load, addressing is
automatically sequenced.  The addressing cycles around to
channel 0 after reaching channel 15.
If exactly 16 samples are loaded and the address sequences
around to channel 0, this address register will never need
reloading after each scan.
DAC Data Register (Write I/O BASE + 4)
15 - 12 11 –– 0
Not DAC DAC
Used MSB LSB
12-bit DAC data are right justified with the most significant bit
at bit 11.  In bipolar coding, bit 11 indicates polarity (0 =
negative, 1 = positive).
Simultaneous Update Register (Write I/O BASE + 6)
15 - 8 7 - 0
Not x - x
Used
This register has two separate functions.  If command bit 6 =
0 and command bit 7 = 1, the analog outputs of all DAC
channels will be updated at the same time by writing any
value to this register.